

15-3930-cv

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

Paul Fabula, ex rel. USA, bringing this action on behalf of himself and the
United States of America

Plaintiff-Appellant

Ronald I. Chorches, Trustee for the Bankruptcy Estate,

Plaintiff-Appellant

(caption continued on reverse side)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut
(Hon. Michael P. Shea)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS PAUL FABULA,
EX REL. USA, ET AL.

David S. Golub
Jonathan M. Levine
Silver Golub & Teitell LLP
184 Atlantic Street
Stamford, CT 06901
Tel: (203) 325-4491
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

To be argued by:
Jonathan M. Levine

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

American Medical Response, Inc.

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The Nature of the Case and Disposition Below	7
1. Dismissal of the SAC	7
2. Dismissal of the TAC	9
B. The Allegations of the Complaint	10
1. Background	10
2. AMR’s Fraudulent Scheme	11
3. Specific Ambulance Runs Resulting in Falsified PCRs	16
4. AMR’s Corporate Integrity Agreement	18
5. AMR’s Billing Facilities	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
A. The TAC Satisfies the Particularity Requirements of Rule 9(b)	20
B. The SAC Stated a Claim for Retaliation Under the FCA	24

ARGUMENT 25

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 25

II. THE TAC STATES A CLAIM FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FCA 26

 A. The District Court Erred in Holding that Rule 9(b) Requires Relators in FCA Cases to Identify Specific Claims Submitted to the Government 26

 1. The Standard for Pleading FCA Claims under Rule 9(b) 26

 2. The Pleading Standard Adopted by the District Court Is Inconsistent with the Policies Underlying Both Rule 9(b) and the FCA 34

 B. The Complaint States a FCA Claim in Accordance with the Requirements of Rule 9(b) 39

 C. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the TAC 46

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FABULA’S RETALIATION CLAIM 53

 A. Standard of Review 53

 B. The Facts Pertaining to Fabula’s Retaliation Claim 54

 C. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Fabula’s Retaliation Claim 56

CONCLUSION 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	48, 50
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	47
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	43
<i>Dukes Bridge LLC v. Security Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-5491, 2015 WL 3755945 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2015)	39
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9 th Cir. 2010)	28, 33
<i>Federal Housing Finance Agency v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp.2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	43
<i>Flagler v. Trainor</i> , 663 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Management, LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	37

In re Computer Assocs. Class Action Securities Litigation,
75 F. Supp.2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) 42

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
995 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 43

I.U.E. AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Hermann,
9 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993) 42, 48

O'Brien v. National Property Analysts Partners,
936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991) 22, 34

Ross v. Bolten,
904 F.2d 819 (1990) 48

Searcy v. Philips Electronics North Am. Corp.,
117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997) 36

Simington v. Lease Finance Group,
10-civ-6052, 2012 WL 651130 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2012) 42

Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell,
796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015) 53

Thomas v. ITT Educational Svcs.,
517 Fed. Appx. 259 (5th Cir. 2013) 59

United States ex rel. Brown v. Celgene,
CV 10-3165, 2014 WL 3605896 (C.D. Cal. July 10, 2014) 51

United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys., Inc.,
501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007) 52

United States ex rel. Chorchos v. American Medical Response,
No. 3:12-cv-921, 2015 WL 6870025 (D. Conn. Nov. 6, 2015) *passim*

United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of Am.,
290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) *passim*

United States ex rel. Dunn v. North Am. Memorial Health Care,
739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014) 30

United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.,
570 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) 31, 32, 33

United States ex rel. Fabula v. American Medical Response, Inc.,
No. 3:12-cv-921, 2015 WL 927548 (D. Conn. Mar. 4, 2015) *passim*

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) *passim*

United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.,
791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015) *passim*

United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose- Wakefield Hosp.,
360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) 30

United States ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharm, Corp,
23 F. Supp.3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 26

United States ex rel. Lane v. Murfreesboro Dermatology Clinic PLC,
4:07-cv-4, 2010 WL 1926131 (M.D. Tenn. May 12, 2010) 31

United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010) 28, 33

United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,
570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009) *passim*

United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Community, Inc.,
0:12-cv-03466, 2014 WL 1319780 (D. S.C. Mar. 28, 2014) 32

United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. North Am., Inc.,
707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013) *passim*

United States ex rel. R&F Properties of Lake County, Inc.,
433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) 31

United States ex rel. Sarafoglou v. Weil Med. Coll.,
451 F. Supp.2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 56

United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland,
765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014) 31, 33

United States ex rel. Tran v. Computer Sciences Corp.,
53 F. Supp.3d 104 (D. D.C. July 3, 2014) 57

United States ex rel. Williams v. Marine-Baker Aircraft Co.,
389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 53

United States ex rel. Willis v. Angels of Hope Hospice, Inc.,
5:11-cv-041, 2014 WL 684657 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 21, 2014) 31

United States v. Empire Educ. Corp.,
959 F. Supp. 248 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) 56

United States v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.,
734 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2013) 27

Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.,
517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008) 47, 48

Weslowski v. Zugibe,
626 Fed. Appx. 20 (2d Cir. Dec. 16. 2015) 53, 57

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012) 39

Wood ex rel. United States v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.,
328 Fed. Appx. 744 (2d Cir. 2008) 27

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5
31 U.S.C. § 3729 5, 6, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3732 5
37 U.S.C. § 3730 *passim*

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 48, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 5, 50, 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure
§ 1296 34
5A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure
§ 1298 48
